

No. 14-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGESTONE RETAIL OPERATIONS, LLC,
FKA MORGAN TIRE & AUTO, LLC

Petitioner,

v.

MILTON BROWN, ET AL.,

Respondents,

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BETH HEIFETZ

Counsel of Record

ANTHONY J. DICK

SARAH A. HUNGER

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, D.C.

20001-2113

(202) 879-3939

bheifetz@jonesday.com

January 5, 2015

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background	6
C. The Proceedings Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT ERRED BY INVENTING A NOVEL EXCEPTION TO THE FAA	15
A. The FAA Applies To Statutory Claims Arising Out Of An Employment Relationship	15
B. The FAA Does Not Exempt Claims Treated By State Law As Being Brought “On Behalf Of The State”	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid Enforcement Of Their Agreement On The Ground That It Would Bar Them From Vindicating Their Statutory Rights	23
1. The “Effective Vindication” Doctrine Does Not Apply To State- Law Claims	24
2. Plaintiffs’ Arbitration Agreement Allows Them To Vindicate Their Personal Substantive Rights.....	26
II. THIS IS A CASE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE	28
CONCLUSION	32
APPENDIX A: California Supreme Court Order Vacating and Remanding (Aug. 27, 2014)	1a
APPENDIX B: California Supreme Court Order Granting Review	3a
APPENDIX C: Decision of the Court of Appeal of California, Sixth District (June 4, 2013).....	5a
APPENDIX D: Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Santa Clara Granting Motion for an Order Compelling Individual Arbitration (June 21, 2011)	32a
APPENDIX E: Sections 2698-2699.5 of the Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA).....	35a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX F: Decision of the California Supreme Court in <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles</i> , No. S204032 (June 23, 2014).....	46a
APPENDIX G: Morgan Tire & Auto, Inc. Employee Dispute Resolution Plan (Effective September 10, 2003).....	136a
APPENDIX H: New Employee Acknowledgement and Agreement form signed by Milton P. Brown (Sept. 24, 2008)..	191a
APPENDIX I: New Employee Acknowledgement and Agreement form signed by Jose Lee Moncada (August 15, 2009)	193a
APPENDIX J: Complaint.....	195a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	20
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756 v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 993 (2009)	27
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Wheat First Secs., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Chico v. Hilton Worldwide, Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-5750-JFW SSX, 2014 WL 5088240 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2014).....	23
<i>Chu v. Wells Fargo Inv., LLC</i> , Nos. C 05-4526 & C 06-7924, 2011 WL 672645 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 16, 2011).....	22
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	13, 15, 17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	1
<i>Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	4
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	19
<i>Fardig v. Hobby Lobby Stores Inc.</i> , No. SACV 14-00561 JVS, 2014 WL 4782618 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2014).....	23
<i>Franco v. Ruiz Food Prods., Inc.</i> No. 1:10-cv-2354, 2012 WL 5941801 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2012).....	22
<i>Garcia v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-324, 2012 WL 5364575 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2012)	22
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	5
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Grabowski v. Robinson</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Homa v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 494 F. App'x 191 (3d Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation of Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jack v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-1683-MMA (JMA), 2011 WL 4899942 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2011)	22
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)	30
<i>Langston v. 20/20 Cos.</i> , No. EDCV 14-1360 JGB SPX, 2014 WL 5335734 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2014)	23
<i>Louie v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 08cv0795 IEG RBB, 2008 WL 4473183 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2008)	22
<i>Lucero v. Sears Holdings Mgmt. Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-1620 AJB (WVG), 2014 WL 6984220 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2014)	22
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	16, 17, 30
<i>Martinez v. Leslie's Poolmart, Inc.</i> , No. 8:14-cv-01481-CAS (CWX), 2014 WL 5604974 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2014)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McKenzie Check Advance of Fla., LLC v. Betts</i> , 112 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2013).....	25
<i>McKenzie v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. 10-2420, 2012 WL 2930201 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2012)	22
<i>Mill v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-02749-KAW, 2014 WL 6706017 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014)	23
<i>Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	18
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	16, 24
<i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 831 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	23
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	14
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012)	30
<i>Nordstrom Comm’n Cases</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 576 (2010)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-01619, 2014 WL 4961126 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2014).....	23
<i>Parvataneni v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	23
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	15, 29, 31
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	13, 20, 21, 31
<i>Pro Tech Indus., Inc. v. URS Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Quevedo v. Macy’s, Inc.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	23
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	30
<i>Rosenberg v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006)	26
<i>Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Cal. Labor Code § 1194	9
California Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (PAGA), Cal. Lab. Code § 2698, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Class Action Fairness Act (CAFA), 28 U.S.C. § 1453	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L. J. 39 (2006)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Law.com, “The California Divide: Federal Courts Refuse to Follow State Supreme Court’s <i>Iskanian</i> Decision,” <i>available at</i> http://www.law.com/sites/jdsupra/2014/10/24/the-california-divide-federal-courts-refuse-to-follow-state-supreme-courts-iskanian-decision/ (last visited Dec. 21, 2014).....	23
